(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015   A-13

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - 16 Weeks and 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015   A-14

2015 Adjusted Free Cash Flow   A-15

2016 Outlook - Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Earnings Per Share - Diluted and Adjusted EBITDA   A-16

2016 Outlook -  Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Normalized Adjusted Free Cash Flow  A-17

Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-18

Consolidated Balance Sheets   A-21

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   A-22

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

QUARTER 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   199,251$   -$   199,251$   194,692$   -$   194,692$

Resort management and other services   99,921 (4,889) 95,032 88,935 - 88,935

Financing   38,393 - 38,393 38,907 - 38,907

Rental   88,117 (4,604) 83,513 73,335 - 73,335

Cost reimbursements   119,938 - 119,938 115,026 - 115,026

Total revenues   545,620 (9,493) 536,127 510,895 - 510,895

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   53,442 - 53,442 57,519 - 57,519

Marketing and sales   101,839 - 101,839 98,583 (65) 98,518

Resort management and other services   64,597 (3,990) 60,607 58,197 - 58,197

Financing   7,716 - 7,716 8,172 - 8,172

Rental   75,169 (5,249) 69,920 71,534 - 71,534

General and administrative   34,080 - 34,080 31,649 - 31,649

Organizational and separation related 442 (442) - 1,166 (1,166) -

Litigation settlement 4 (4) - 23,844 (23,844) -

Consumer financing interest 8,100 - 8,100 8,497 - 8,497

Royalty fee   18,551 - 18,551 18,550 - 18,550

Impairment   324 (324) - 521 (521) -

Cost reimbursements   119,938 - 119,938 115,026 - 115,026

Total expenses   484,202 (10,009) 474,193 493,258 (25,596) 467,662

Gains and other income   65 (65) - 3,322 (3,322) -

Interest expense (3,988) - (3,988) (4,054) - (4,054)

Equity in earnings 39 - 39 (82) - (82)

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - 540 (540) -

Other (1,987) 1,987 - - - -

Income before income taxes   55,547 2,438 57,985 17,363 21,734 39,097

Provision for income taxes   (22,398) (922) (23,320) (16,866) 748 (16,118)

Net income   33,149$   1,516$   34,665$   497$   22,482$   22,979$

Earnings per share - Basic   1.08$   1.13$   0.02$   0.71$

Earnings per share - Diluted   1.06$   1.11$   0.01$   0.69$

Basic Shares 30,623 30,623 32,507 32,507

Diluted Shares 31,297 31,297 33,427 33,427

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 204,239$   211,683$

Residential products   - 3,700

Total contract sales 204,239$   215,383$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   675,329$   (28,420)$   646,909$   647,488$   -$   647,488$

Resort management and other services   312,229 (4,889) 307,340 298,283 - 298,283

Financing   124,033 - 124,033 128,909 - 128,909

Rental   312,997 (4,604) 308,393 264,307 - 264,307

Cost reimbursements   405,875 - 405,875 396,795 - 396,795

Total revenues   1,830,463 (37,913) 1,792,550 1,735,782 - 1,735,782

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   204,299 (21,583) 182,716 196,444 - 196,444

Marketing and sales   330,599 (922) 329,677 315,410 (352) 315,058

Resort management and other services   199,895 (3,990) 195,905 199,258 200 199,458

Financing   24,194 - 24,194 24,148 - 24,148

Rental   259,729 (5,249) 254,480 237,920 - 237,920

General and administrative   102,963 (1,767) 101,196 98,562 - 98,562

Organizational and separation related 1,174 (1,174) - 3,438 (3,438) -

Litigation settlement (232) 232 - 19,494 (19,494) -

Consumer financing interest 24,658 - 24,658 26,464 - 26,464

Royalty fee   58,982 - 58,982 59,970 - 59,970

Impairment   324 (324) - 1,381 (1,381) -

Cost reimbursements   405,875 - 405,875 396,795 - 396,795

Total expenses   1,612,460 (34,777) 1,577,683 1,579,284 (24,465) 1,554,819

Gains and other income   9,557 (9,557) - 5,171 (5,171) -

Interest expense (12,810) - (12,810) (11,692) - (11,692)

Equity in earnings 187 - 187 74 - 74

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - 540 (540) -

Other (8,440) 8,440 - - - -

Income before income taxes   206,497 (4,253) 202,244 150,591 18,754 169,345

Provision for income taxes   (83,698) 366 (83,332) (69,835) 1,986 (67,849)

Net income   122,799$   (3,887)$   118,912$   80,756$   20,740$   101,496$

Earnings per share - Basic   3.90$   3.78$   2.40$   3.01$

Earnings per share - Diluted   3.82$   3.70$   2.33$   2.93$

Basic Shares 31,487 31,487 33,665 33,665

Diluted Shares 32,168 32,168 34,636 34,636

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 699,884$   698,765$

Residential products   28,420 14,514

Total contract sales 728,304$   713,279$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   179,990$   -$   179,990$   173,670$   -$   173,670$

Resort management and other services   83,390 - 83,390 78,131 - 78,131

Financing   35,929 - 35,929 36,224 - 36,224

Rental   74,742 - 74,742 65,725 - 65,725

Cost reimbursements   109,015 - 109,015 102,654 - 102,654

Total revenues   483,066 - 483,066 456,404 - 456,404

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   47,129 - 47,129 49,680 - 49,680

Marketing and sales   88,754 - 88,754 84,801 - 84,801

Resort management and other services   50,989 - 50,989 49,127 - 49,127

Rental   61,562 - 61,562 63,387 - 63,387

Organizational and separation related 219 (219) - 369 (369) -

Litigation settlement - - - 23,844 (23,844) -

Royalty fee   2,797 - 2,797 2,799 - 2,799

Impairment   324 (324) - 521 (521) -

Cost reimbursements   109,015 - 109,015 102,654 - 102,654

Total expenses   360,789 (543) 360,246 377,182 (24,734) 352,448

Gains and other income   66 (66) - 3,453 (3,453) -

Equity in earnings   44 - 44 35 - 35

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - 540 (540) -

Other (622) 622 - - - -

Segment financial results 121,765$   1,099$   122,864$   83,250$   20,741$   103,991$

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 182,018$   185,760$

Residential products   - 3,700

Total contract sales 182,018$   189,460$

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   586,774$   -$   586,774$   577,781$   -$   577,781$

Resort management and other services   272,596 - 272,596 262,727 - 262,727

Financing   115,738 - 115,738 120,111 - 120,111

Rental   277,348 - 277,348 234,668 - 234,668

Cost reimbursements   369,467 - 369,467 354,270 - 354,270

Total revenues   1,621,923 - 1,621,923 1,549,557 - 1,549,557

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   164,200 - 164,200 170,012 - 170,012

Marketing and sales   288,260 - 288,260 272,302 - 272,302

Resort management and other services   166,233 - 166,233 168,764 - 168,764

Rental   225,043 - 225,043 209,371 - 209,371

Organizational and separation related 532 (532) - 894 (894) -

Litigation settlement (370) 370 - 19,244 (19,244) -

Royalty fee   7,971 - 7,971 8,825 - 8,825

Impairment   324 (324) - 1,381 (1,381) -

Cost reimbursements   369,467 - 369,467 354,270 - 354,270

Total expenses   1,221,660 (486) 1,221,174 1,205,063 (21,519) 1,183,544

Gains and other income   9,600 (9,600) - 5,350 (5,350) -

Equity in losses   200 - 200 205 - 205

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - 540 (540) -

Other (622) 622 - - - -

Segment financial results 409,441$   (8,492)$   400,949$   350,589$   15,629$   366,218$

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 631,403$   619,688$

Residential products   - 14,514

Total contract sales 631,403$   634,202$

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   9,436$   -$   9,436$   12,782$   -$   12,782$

Resort management and other services   7,951 (4,889) 3,062 1,714 - 1,714

Financing   1,289 - 1,289 1,356 - 1,356

Rental   8,546 (4,604) 3,942 2,513 - 2,513

Cost reimbursements   953 - 953 954 - 954

Total revenues   28,175 (9,493) 18,682 19,319 - 19,319

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   1,646 - 1,646 2,859 - 2,859

Marketing and sales   6,354 - 6,354 6,160 29 6,189

Resort management and other services   6,925 (3,990) 2,935 1,138 - 1,138

Rental   9,836 (5,249) 4,587 4,094 - 4,094

Royalty fee   238 - 238 203 - 203

Cost reimbursements   953 - 953 954 - 954

Total expenses   25,952 (9,239) 16,713 15,408 29 15,437

Losses and other expense   - - - (1) 1 -

Equity in losses (5) - (5) (117) - (117)

Other (287) 287 - - - -

Segment financial results 1,931$   33$   1,964$   3,793$   (28)$   3,765$

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended

Contract Sales January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Vacation ownership 10,577$   12,162$

Residential products   - -

Total contract sales 10,577$   12,162$

A-5

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   59,592$   (28,420)$   31,172$   34,645$   -$   34,645$

Resort management and other services   11,990 (4,889) 7,101 4,437 - 4,437

Financing   4,346 - 4,346 4,498 - 4,498

Rental   14,970 (4,604) 10,366 7,642 - 7,642

Cost reimbursements   3,060 - 3,060 3,320 - 3,320

Total revenues   93,958 (37,913) 56,045 54,542 - 54,542

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   26,877 (21,583) 5,294 8,318 - 8,318

Marketing and sales   20,365 (922) 19,443 18,707 29 18,736

Resort management and other services   10,694 (3,990) 6,704 3,175 - 3,175

Rental   19,255 (5,249) 14,006 12,388 - 12,388

Royalty fee   684 - 684 686 - 686

Cost reimbursements   3,060 - 3,060 3,320 - 3,320

Total expenses   80,935 (31,744) 49,191 46,594 29 46,623

Losses and other expense   (29) 29 - (9) 9 -

Equity in losses (13) - (13) (131) - (131)

Other (5,718) 5,718 - - - -

Segment financial results 7,263$   (422)$   6,841$   7,808$   (20)$   7,788$

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Vacation ownership 34,105$   33,906$

Residential products   28,420 -

Total contract sales 62,525$   33,906$

A-6

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

NOTE:   Asia Pacific segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct

certain immaterial prior period errors.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   9,825$   -$   9,825$   8,240$   -$   8,240$

Resort management and other services   8,580 - 8,580 9,090 - 9,090

Financing   1,175 - 1,175 1,327 - 1,327

Rental   4,829 - 4,829 5,097 - 5,097

Cost reimbursements   9,970 - 9,970 11,418 - 11,418

Total revenues   34,379 - 34,379 35,172 - 35,172

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   2,354 - 2,354 1,988 - 1,988

Marketing and sales   6,731 - 6,731 7,622 (94) 7,528

Resort management and other services   6,683 - 6,683 7,932 - 7,932

Rental   3,771 - 3,771 4,053 - 4,053

Royalty fee   174 - 174 205 - 205

Cost reimbursements   9,970 - 9,970 11,418 - 11,418

Total expenses   29,683 - 29,683 33,218 (94) 33,124

Losses and other expense   (1) 1 - (137) 137 -

Segment financial results 4,695$   1$   4,696$   1,817$   231$   2,048$

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales 11,644$   13,761$

A-7

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EUROPE SEGMENT

16 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   28,963$   -$   28,963$   35,062$   -$   35,062$

Resort management and other services   27,643 - 27,643 31,119 - 31,119

Financing   3,949 - 3,949 4,300 - 4,300

Rental   20,679 - 20,679 21,997 - 21,997

Cost reimbursements   33,348 - 33,348 39,205 - 39,205

Total revenues   114,582 - 114,582 131,683 - 131,683

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   6,509 - 6,509   8,711 - 8,711

Marketing and sales   21,974 - 21,974 24,401 (381) 24,020

Resort management and other services   22,968 - 22,968 27,319 200 27,519

Rental   15,431 - 15,431 16,161 - 16,161

Royalty fee   464 - 464 631 - 631

Cost reimbursements   33,348 - 33,348 39,205 - 39,205

Total expenses   100,694 - 100,694 116,428 (181) 116,247

Losses and other expense   (14) 14 - (176) 176 -

Segment financial results 13,874$   14$   13,888$   15,079$   357$   15,436$

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract Sales 34,376$   45,171$

A-8

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EUROPE SEGMENT

52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

NOTE:   Europe segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to

correct certain immaterial prior period errors.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   2,313$   -$   2,313$   2,992$   -$   2,992$

Financing   7,716 - 7,716 8,172 - 8,172

General and administrative   34,080 - 34,080 31,649 - 31,649

Organizational and separation related 223 (223) - 797 (797) -

Litigation settlement 4 (4) - - - -

Consumer financing interest 8,100 8,100 8,497 8,497

Royalty fee   15,342 - 15,342 15,343 - 15,343

Total expenses   67,778$   (227)$   67,551$   67,450$   (797)$   66,653$

Gains and other income   - - - 7 (7) -

Interest expense (3,988) - (3,988) (4,054) - (4,054)

Other (1,078) 1,078 - - - -

Financial results (72,844)$   1,305$   (71,539)$   (71,497)$   790$   (70,707)$

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   6,713$   -$   6,713$   9,403$   -$   9,403$

Financing   24,194 - 24,194 24,148 - 24,148

General and administrative   102,963 (1,767) 101,196 98,562 - 98,562

Organizational and separation related 642 (642) - 2,544 (2,544) -

Litigation settlement 138 (138) - 250 (250) -

Consumer financing interest 24,658 - 24,658 26,464 - 26,464

Royalty fee   49,863 - 49,863 49,828 - 49,828

Total expenses   209,171$   (2,547)$   206,624$   211,199$   (2,794)$   208,405$

Gains and other income   - - - 6 (6) -

Interest expense (12,810) - (12,810) (11,692) - (11,692)

Other (2,100) 2,100 - - - -

Financial results (224,081)$   4,647$   (219,434)$   (222,885)$   2,788$   (220,097)$

A-9

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CORPORATE AND OTHER

16 Weeks and 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

NOTE:  Corporate and Other consists of results not specifically attributable to an individual segment, including expenses incurred to support our financing operations, non-capitalizable development expenses supporting

overall company development, company-wide general and administrative costs, and the fixed royalty fee payable under the license agreements that we entered into with Marriott International in connection with the spin-off,

as well as consumer financing interest expense.

[…]

Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

(In thousands)

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract sales

Vacation ownership 204,239$   211,683$

Residential products   -   3,700

Total contract sales 204,239   215,383

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

9,472   (7,274)

Sales Reserve
2

(9,853)   (8,265)

Other
3

(4,607)   (5,152)

Sale of vacation ownership products 199,251$   194,692$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 16 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 Items Adjustment January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items Adjustment January 2, 2015

Sale of vacation ownership products 199,251$   -$   (9,472)$   189,779$   194,692$   -$   7,274$   201,966$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 53,442 - (2,612) 50,830 57,519 - 1,972 59,491

Marketing and sales 101,839 - (962) 100,877 98,583 (65) 649 99,167

Development margin 43,970$   -$   (5,898)$   38,072$   38,590$   65$   4,653$   43,308$

Development margin percentage
1

22.1% 20.1% 19.8% 21.4%

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

[…]

Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract sales

Vacation ownership 699,884$   698,765$

Residential products   28,420   14,514

Total contract sales 728,304   713,279

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(1,652)   (15,502)

Sales Reserve
2

(32,999)   (31,273)

Other
3

(18,324)   (19,016)

Sale of vacation ownership products 675,329$   647,488$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 Items Adjustment January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items Adjustment January 2, 2015

Sale of vacation ownership products 675,329$   (28,420)$   1,652$   648,561$   647,488$   -$   15,502$   662,990$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 204,299 (21,583) 623 183,339 196,444 - 4,517 200,961

Marketing and sales 330,599 (922) (28) 329,649 315,410 (352) 1,287 316,345

Development margin 140,431$   (5,915)$   1,057$   135,573$   135,634$   352$   9,698$   145,684$

Development margin percentage
1

20.8% 20.9% 20.9% 22.0%

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

[…]

Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract sales

Vacation ownership 182,018$   185,760$

Residential products   -   3,700

Total contract sales 182,018   189,460

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

10,510   (4,615)

Sales Reserve
2

(8,191)   (6,135)

Other
3

(4,347)   (5,040)

Sale of vacation ownership products 179,990$   173,670$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 16 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 Items Adjustment January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items Adjustment January 2, 2015

Sale of vacation ownership products 179,990$   -$   (10,510)$   169,480$   173,670$   -$   4,615$   178,285$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 47,129 - (2,828) 44,301 49,680 - 1,395 51,075

Marketing and sales 88,754 - (993) 87,761 84,801 - 430 85,231

Development margin 44,107$   -$   (6,689)$   37,418$   39,189$   -$   2,790$   41,979$

Development margin percentage
1

24.5% 22.1% 22.6% 23.5%

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

A-12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

[…]

Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 January 2, 2015

Contract sales

Vacation ownership 631,403$   619,688$

Residential products   -   14,514

Total contract sales 631,403   634,202

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(841)   (12,911)

Sales Reserve
2

(26,077)   (24,753)

Other
3

(17,711)   (18,757)

Sale of vacation ownership products 586,774$   577,781$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016 Items Adjustment January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items Adjustment January 2, 2015

Sale of vacation ownership products 586,774$   -$   841$   587,615$   577,781$   -$   12,911$   590,692$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 164,200 - 407 164,607 170,012 - 3,904 173,916

Marketing and sales 288,260 - 74 288,334 272,302 - 1,209 273,511

Development margin 134,314$   -$   360$   134,674$   135,467$   -$   7,798$   143,265$

Development margin percentage
1

22.9% 22.9% 23.4% 24.3%

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

A-13

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

A-14

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

16 Weeks and 52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015
(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Net income   33,149$   1,516$   34,665$   497$   22,482$   22,979$

Interest expense
1

3,988 - 3,988 4,054 - 4,054

Tax provision   22,398 922 23,320 16,866 (748) 16,118

Depreciation and amortization   8,367 (1,341) 7,026 5,499 - 5,499

EBITDA   67,902$   1,097$   68,999$   26,916$   21,734$   48,650$

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended

January 1, 2016 Items January 1, 2016  January 2, 2015 Items January 2, 2015

Net income   122,799$   (3,887)$   118,912$   80,756$   20,740$   101,496$

Interest expense
1

12,810 - 12,810 11,692 - 11,692

Tax provision   83,698 (366) 83,332 69,835 (1,986) 67,849

Depreciation and amortization   22,217 (1,341) 20,876 18,682 - 18,682

EBITDA   241,524$   (5,594)$   235,930$   180,965$   18,754$   199,719$

1
   Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and

limitations on their use.

2015

Adjusted net income   118,912$

Adjustments to reconcile Adjusted net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Adjustments for non-cash items
1

74,246